File No	150354		e Item No n No						
	·		•						
COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS									
	AGENDA PAC	CELCONTENT	S LIS I						
Committee	: Budget & Finance Sub-	<u>Committee</u>	Date Ma	y 13, 2015					
Board of S	upervisors Meeting		Date $\underline{\mathcal{L}}$	ne2,201	<u> </u>				
Cmte Boa	ard		·						
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Youth Commission Relative Introduction Form Department/Agency C MOU Grant Information Ford Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Con Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	eport over Letter an m		t					
OTHER	(Use back side if addi	tional space is	s needed)						
	Rec & Park Resolution								
•	by: Linda Wong by: Linda Wong	Date		2015 24 POIS					

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 5/13/15 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 150354

[Cost-Sharing Agreement - Pacific Gas and Electric Company - Dredging and Harbor Reconstruction - Gas House Cove - Not to Exceed \$2,533,000]

Resolution retroactively approving a cost-sharing agreement not to exceed \$2,533,000 between City and the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for environmental analysis, planning, design, and permitting for dredging and harbor reconstruction in Gas House Cove, for a ten-year term of October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, The City owns property north of Marina Boulevard and west of Fort Mason known as Gas House Cove (the "Site") which is currently used as a small craft marina under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Department; and

WHEREAS, The City seeks to renovate the Site to enhance the recreational facilities and use at the Site; and

WHEREAS, The Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and others previously owned and operated a coal gasification plant in the vicinity of the Site that produced materials which may be found at the Site; and

WHEREAS, As the result of subsurface investigations, the presence of chemical compounds, including polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, has been discovered in subsurface soils and sediments underlying the Site; and

WHEREAS, In 2001, the City filed a lawsuit against PG&E seeking recovery of costs related to cleanup of the subsurface soils and sediments; and

WHEREAS, On June 2, 2004, the Court entered an Order Dismissing Action without prejudice in order to allow the parties to attempt to carry out the terms and purposes of this Agreement without the expense of litigation while giving either party the right to move to reopen the case; and

WHEREAS, The City and PG&E continue to disagree about who is responsible for the chemical compounds on the Site and who is responsible for investigation and remediation of the Site, but have been cooperatively investigating the Site since October 10, 2004, under a Cost-Sharing Agreement because they recognize efficiencies from addressing responsibility for the chemical compounds on a cooperative basis; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department completed a series of technical studies between 2007 and 2014 under the terms of the initial cost-sharing agreement; and

WHEREAS, The City cannot renovate the Site without remediating the chemical compounds identified at the Site; and

WHEREAS, The City and PG&E wish to enter into a new Agreement extending the cost-sharing arrangement to facilitate continued Site investigation, planning, design, regulatory approvals and related pre-construction activities leading to approval of a dredge plan by the Dredge Material Management Office (DMMO) and a project permit from the Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) to undertake dredging and reconstruction of the Site; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department will continue to manage and direct activities to be funded by the Agreement and retains sole decision-making authority regarding the design and possible reconstruction of the Site; and

WHEREAS, The Agreement provides for PG&E to cover 100% of "shared costs" for such activities up to a maximum of \$2,533,000, subject to a possible credit upon final resolution of the dispute over responsibility for remediation of the chemical compounds; and

WHEREAS, Upon approval of a Site dredge plan by DMMO and receipt of a project permit from BCDC, the parties agree to meet and confer regarding a further amendment to this Agreement regarding costs of sediment remediation, capping, containment and

monitoring costs, depending on the findings from the activities to be funded under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Both PG&E and the City reserve their claims and arguments with respect to the underlying responsibility for conditions at the Site subject to the City's complaint in Case No. C 01-0316 SBA; and

WHEREAS, Both the first Cost Sharing Agreement and this Agreement reflect the City's agreement to suspend prosecution of the claims in Case No. C 01-0316 SBA and PG&E's agreement to toll any statute of limitations that may affect the City's claims; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission recommends approval of this Agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Recreation and Park Department to enter into a second agreement between the City and PG&E governing cost sharing for environmental analysis, planning, design and permitting for dredging and harbor reconstruction in Gas House Cove; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and Park Department to enter into amendments or modifications to the Agreement upon approval from the Recreation and Park Commission to extend the cost sharing agreement through completion of the harbor reconstruction project, provided that no such amendment shall call for expenditure of revenues in the City treasury in an amount exceeding \$500,000 without Board of Supervisor approval.

Item 1	Department:
File 15-0354	Recreation and Parks Department (RPD)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objectives

• The proposed resolution would retroactively approve a new Cost-Sharing Agreement between the Pacific, Gas, and Electric Company (PG&E) and the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) for ten years from October 14, 2014 through October 14, 2024.

Key Points

- The City owns property known as Gas House Cove, which is under the jurisdiction of RPD and currently used as a small craft marina. In June 1994, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons were found in the subsurface soils and sediments.
- In January 2001, the City filed a lawsuit against PG&E for all costs related to the cleanup of Gas House Cove, as PG&E's coal gasification plant was allegedly responsible for this issue.
- In June 2004, the Court entered an Order Dismissing Action without prejudice, ruling the case as undecided and enabling PG&E and the City to (i) jointly investigate the cause of the issue via a Cost-Sharing Agreement, and (ii) resolve the issue without added litigation.

Fiscal Impact

- Under the proposed new Cost-Sharing Agreement, PG&E has agreed to pay for 100 percent of all costs up to \$2,533,000 for phase one planning, design, and permit approval.
- The proposed resolution would approve future amendments to the agreement in which RPD pays costs up to \$10,000,000 without Board of Supervisors approval; and
- The proposed resolution would also approve future amendments to the agreement in which RPD pays costs greater than \$10,000,000 without Board of Supervisors approval if the Board has already approved an appropriation or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.

Policy Consideration

 The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends revising the proposed resolution to comply with Charter Section 9.118(b) to require Board of Supervisors approval for all amendments to the Cost-Sharing Agreement resulting in City expenditures of more than \$500,000.

Recommendations

- Amend the proposed resolution to state that all amendments to the Cost-Sharing Agreement that result in City expenditures of more than \$500,000 require Board of Supervisors approval, in accordance with Charter Section 9.118(b).
- Amend the proposed resolution to correct the agreement start date from October 14, 2014 to October 1, 2014 on line 6 of page 1, as per the terms outlined in the new Cost-Sharing Agreement.
- Amend the proposed resolution to correct the agreement end date from October 14, 2024 to September 30, 2024, as per the terms outlined in the new Cost-Sharing Agreement.
- Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that contracts or agreements entered into by a department, board or commission having a term in excess of ten years, or requiring anticipated expenditures by the City and County of ten million dollars, or the modification or amendments to such contract or agreement having an impact of more than \$500,000 shall be subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors by resolution.

BACKGROUND

Contamination of Gas House Cove

The City owns property known as Gas House Cove, which is under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) and currently used as a small craft marina. In June 1994, Advanced Biological Testing (ABT) completed a subsurface investigation, which revealed that chemical compounds, including polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), were present in subsurface soils and sediments underlying the Gas House Cove. At that time, RPD had planned to renovate Gas House Cove to improve the recreational facilities and general use of the site. However, the findings of the 1994 investigation required that all chemical compounds be removed from the site prior to any renovations.

City Filed Lawsuit Against PG&E after Chemical Compounds Found Underlying Gas House Cove

In January 18, 2001, the City filed a lawsuit against PG&E for all costs related to the impending cleanup of the subsurface soils and sediments underlying Gas House Cove. The City alleges that a coal gasification plant owned by PG&E from 1891 to 1906 released the chemical compounds into the site. On June 2, 2004, the Court entered an Order Dismissing Action without prejudice, ruling the case as undecided and enabling PG&E and the City (i) to further investigate the cause of the issue, and (ii) to resolve the matter without additional litigation.

The City and PG&E continue to disagree on who is responsible for the chemical compounds underlying the site. In response to the Court's Order Dismissing Action without prejudice, the City and PG&E entered into a Cost-Sharing Agreement in October 2004, for a 22-month term through August 2006 and in an amount up to \$500,000, to conduct environmental analyses and an initial dredge design. The first five amendments to the Cost-Sharing Agreement extended the agreement term to August 10, 2013. The sixth and final amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount for shared costs from \$500,000 to \$950,000, and extended the agreement on a month-to-month basis. Under the Cost-Sharing Agreement, PG&E paid \$298,407 and the City paid \$129,977, totaling \$428,384, to conduct environmental analyses and an initial dredge design.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would retroactively approve a new Cost-Sharing Agreement between the Pacific, Gas, and Electric Company (PG&E) and the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) for ten years from October 14, 2014 through October 14, 2024 in a not-to-exceed amount of \$10,000,000 for the purposes of remediating Gas House Cove and continuing to investigate the cause of the contamination.

Gas House Cove Remediation and Renovation Project

The Gas House Cove Remediation and Renovation Project consists of three phases:

- Phase one: planning, design & permit approval;
- Phase two: sediment remediation, capping, and containment of the site; and
- Phase three: harbor renovation.

Under the proposed new Cost-Sharing Agreement:

- PG&E will pay 100 percent of costs for phase one planning, design and permit approval up to \$2,533,000.
- Any expenditures by RPD up to \$10,000,000 require Recreation and Park Commission approval.
- Any expenditures by RPD greater than \$10,000,000 require Board of Supervisors approval unless that Board has already approved an appropriation, or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.

Under the proposed agreement, the City suspends prosecution of the claims against PG&E unless and until (1) the agreement is terminated, (2) shared costs paid by PG&E reach \$2,533,000 or a greater amount agreed to by both parties, (3) the Army Corps of Engineers Dredged Material Management Office (DMMO) issues an approved site dredge plan and the Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) issues a project permit, or (4) the anniversary date of October 1, 2024 is reached.

Under the proposed resolution, the Board of Supervisors authorizes:

- The new Cost-Sharing Agreement between the City and PG&E, governing the costsharing for phase one environmental analysis, planning, design and permitting, in which PG&E pays costs up to \$2,533,000;
- Future amendments to the agreement which result in City costs up to \$10,000,000 without Board of Supervisors approval; and
- Future amendments to the agreement which result in City costs greater than \$10,000,000 without Board of Supervisors approval if the Board has already approved an appropriation or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.

FISCAL IMPACT

Table 1 below shows estimated planning, design and permitting costs for Gas House Cove harbor remediation work, totaling \$2,533,000 to be paid by PG&E.

Table 1. PG&E Projected Expenditures under New Cost-Sharing Agreement

Dredging & Remediation Plans and Permitting		\$	1,541,000
1	Project Design, CEQA Adequacy & Amendment Support, Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP), Sampling Analytical Report (SAR), Disposal Requirements, and CAP Engineering Study and Conceptual Design		800,000
2 Upland Source Investigation, Containment Conceptual Design and Permitting			450,000
3 Air, Odor, Water Quality Monitoring & Construction Control Plans			100,000
4	Dredge/CAP In Water Permit Applications & Fees, and Agency Consultation & Fees		191,000
Harbor Rebuild Plans and Permitting		\$	761,000
1	Design & Engineering Package for Waterside and Landside Work		641,000
2	JARPA Application, Agency Consultations and Associated Fees	•	120,000
	Subtotal		2,302,000
Contingency (up to approx. 10%)			231,000
То	tal	\$	2,533,000

According to Ms. Mary Hobson, RPD Project Manager, total Gas House Cove harbor remediation and renovation costs for phases two and three are estimated at \$28,226,000, which include an estimated \$16,098,000 for phase 2 dredging and remediation of Gas House Cove harbor, and \$12,128,000 for renovation of Gas House Cove harbor. Responsibility for these costs have not yet been determined.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

City Charter Section 9.118(b) requires Board of Supervisors approval for amendments resulting in City expenditures of more than \$500,000 for agreements of more than 10 years, or of \$10 million or more. In contrast, the proposed resolution allows the Recreation and Park Department to enter into amendments to the proposed Cost-Sharing Agreement with PG&E that result in City expenditures up to \$10 million without further Board of Supervisors approval.

In addition, the proposed resolution allows the Recreation and Park Department to enter into amendments to the proposed Cost-Sharing Agreement with PG&E that result in City expenditures of more than \$10 million without further Board of Supervisors approval, if the Board has previously approved an appropriation, or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends revising the proposed resolution to comply with Charter Section 9.118(b) to require Board of Supervisors approval for all amendments to

the proposed Cost-Sharing Agreement between PG&E and RPD that result in City expenditures of more than \$500,000 as follows:

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and Park Department to enter into amendments or modifications to the Agreement upon approval from the Recreation and Park Commission to extend the cost sharing agreement through completion of the harbor reconstruction project, provided that no such amendment shall call for expenditure of revenues in the City treasury in an amount exceeding—\$10,000,000 \$500,000 without Board of Supervisors approval. unless the Board of Supervisors has already approved an appropriation or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.

RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1. Amend the proposed resolution to state that all amendments to the Cost-Sharing Agreement that result in City expenditures of more than \$500,000 require Board of Supervisors approval, in accordance with Charter Section 9.118(b).
- Amend the proposed resolution to correct the agreement start date from October 14, 2014 to October 1, 2014 on line 6 of page 1, as per the terms outlined in the new Cost-Sharing Agreement.
- 3. Amend the proposed resolution to correct the agreement end date from October 14, 2024 to September 30, 2024, as per the terms outlined in the new Cost-Sharing Agreement.
- 4. Approve the proposed resolution as amended.

RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSION City and County of San Francisco Resolution No. 1412-004

SAN FRANCISCO MARINA, EAST HARBOR - PROJECT COST SHARING

RESOLVED, That this Commission does recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve a Cost Sharing Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Pacific Gas and Electric for the San Francisco Marina, East Harbor Renovation Project.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes	7
Noes	0
Absent	0

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at the Recreation and Park Commission meeting held on December 18, 2014.

Margaret A. McArthur, Commission Liaison

COST SHARING AGREEMENT II INADMISSIBLE UNDER FED, R, EVID, 408

This Cost Sharing Agreement II ("Agreement") is effective as of October I, 2014

("Effective Date"), and is entered into between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN

FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation ("the City") acting by and through its Recreation and Park Department (RPD), and PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California corporation ("PG&B") (the City and PG&B are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Party" and sometimes collectively referred to herein as "the Parties"), with respect to property, including Bay sediments, in the Marina East Harbor or Gashouse Cove Area of the City and County of San Francisco, more accurately identified on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A" as incorporated by reference herein ("the Site").

WHEREAS, the Site currently is owned by the City and is under the control and jurisdiction of the City, and is managed as a park and marina by RPD;

WHEREAS, PG&E and others previously owned and operated a coal gasification plant in the vicinity of the Site that produced materials which may be found at the Site;

WHEREA'S, as the result of subsurface investigations the presence of chemical compounds, including polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons ("PAHs"), has been discovered in subsurface soils and sediments underlying the Site, and PAHs are known to be produced by coal gasification plants and by other sources;

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2001, the City commenced an action against PG&E for recovery of response costs and declaratory relief under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq. ("CERCLA") and other laws, arising out of the presence of the chemical compounds at the Site, entitled City and County

of San Francisco v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, No. C 01-0316 SBA, in the United States

District Court for the Northern District of California ("the CBRCLA Action");

WHEREAS, pursuant to PG&E's notice to the Court and the City on April 11, 2001 that PG&E had filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court, the Court stayed proceedings in the CERCLA Action;

WHEREAS, PG&B emerged from bankruptcy and the stay on any legal proceedings against PG&B was lifted on April 21, 2004; under the plan of reorganization, the above claim passed through bankruptcy unimpaired which means that for all practical purposes the claim and lawsuit can proceed as if there had not been a bankruptcy;

WHERBAS on June 2, 2004, the Court entered an Order Dismissing Action without prejudice, in order to allow the Parties to attempt to carry out the terms and purposes of this Agreement without having to expend their resources on litigation, while giving either Party the right to move to reopen the case and have the matter rescheduled within 365 days of the Order Dismissing Action, or within an additional period as the Court may allow upon request;

WHEREAS, the Parties do not agree with one another about who is responsible for the chemical compounds on the Site, including responsibility for investigation and remediation of the Site;

WHEREAS, without admitting any fact, responsibility, fault, liability, or any other matter or issue in connection with the site, the Parties recognize that there are substantial efficiencies in addressing responsibility for the chemical compounds on the Site on a cooperative basis;

WHEREAS, the Parties to this Agreement entered into the following: a Cost Sharing Agreement (defining "Shared Costs") effective as of October 10, 2004; a series of five agreements to extend cost sharing through August 10, 2013; and a sixth agreement to extend cost sharing until terminated by either Party upon 30 days written notice, and increasing the Shared

Costs amount from \$500,000 to \$950,000 (the Cost Sharing Agreement and six agreements to extend cost sharing shall collectively herein be referenced as the "Original CSA");

WHEREAS, the sixth agreement to the Original CSA provided that Shared Costs incurred or expended after the effective date of the sixth agreement "shall either be allocated on a 50-50 basis or paid entirely by either Party, until all Shared Costs Activities are complete, not to exceed a total amount of \$950,000";

WHEREAS, following the sixth agreement to the Original CSA, pursuant to a request by the City, PG&B agreed to pay 100% of the Shared Costs up to an amount not to exceed \$950,000, which costs are subject to the reallocation provisions set forth therein;

WHERBAS, pursuant to this Agreement, the Parties intend for PG&E to continue to pay 100% of the Shared Costs, up to an amount not to exceed \$2,533,000, which costs shall not include any amount incurred after receipt from the Dredge Material Management Office ("DMMO") of an approved dredge plan for the Site and receipt of a project permit from the Bay Conservation and Development Commission ("BCDC"), absent written amendment, and all of which costs are subject to the reallocation provisions set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the intent of this Agreement is to continue with Site investigation, planning and other activities contemplated by the Original CSA in a timely and cost-effective manner while the Parties reserve their rights to assert their respective positions concerning the CERCLA Action;

WHERBAS, the Parties each understand that this Agreement is contingent upon approval by the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission and the San Francisco Board of Supervisors each acting in its sole discretion;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the promises and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, "Shared Costs" are those costs incurred or expended for the services of contractors or consultants hired by the City or PG&B and approved in advance by both the City and PG&B in writing in performing the following with respect to the Site: sampling and analyses of environmental media; planning of dredge design and dredged material disposal; planning and design of the harbor re-construction; applications for and participation in permit processes related to dredge and re-construction activities; discussion and negotiation with regulatory agency/personnel (including, without limitation, the SF Bay Conservation and Development Commission, the Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board, the Department of Toxic Substance Control, and the Dredged Materials Management Office); and exchange of technical information and expertise concerning the project, as defined below ("Shared Costs Activities").
- 2. "Shared Costs" shall also include costs for regulatory oversight, administrative fees, and costs for Shared Cost Activities, but shall not include taxes imposed by regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the Site. All Shared Costs incurred or expended pursuant to the Original CSA referenced above remain subject to the reallocation provisions set forth in paragraph 8, below.
- 3. (a) This Agreement is intended in part to facilitate a continuing process of Site investigation, planning, and other activities contemplated by the Original CSA. To that end, for purposes of this Agreement only, the Parties have agreed that the Shared Costs pursuant to this Agreement shall be paid 100 per cent by PG&E and shall not include any amount in excess of \$2,533,000 or any amount incurred or expended after receipt from the Dredge Material Management Office ("DMMO") of an approved dredge plan for the Site and receipt of a project permit from the Bay Conservation and Development Commission ("BCDC"), unless and to the extent that the Parties agree otherwise in writing to increase said amount in accordance with the

provisions of paragraph 7 below. The Shared Costs pursuant to this Agreement are subject to the reallocation provisions set forth in paragraph 8, below.

- (b) The Parties will arrange with each Shared Costs contractor for all invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement to be sent to both Parties at the address for notices provided in paragraph 15 below, with each invoice to show the actual total as well as a detailed breakdown of Shared Costs to be paid by the Parties. Both City and PG&B contractors and consultants shall perform work. PG&B shall not be responsible for any costs incurred or expended for the services of City contractors or consultants unless PG&E has provided written approval to the City for such services as Shared Costs, prior to the City's award of each such contract ("Approved City Contractor(s) and/or Consultant(s)"). Likewise, any costs paid directly by PG&E to contractors and/or consultants retained independently by PG&E ("PG&E Contractor(s) and/or Consultant(s)") must be preapproved by the City in order to constitute a Shared Cost, chargeable under this Agreement against the not-to-exceed amount set forth in Paragraph 3.(a), above. For purposes of this Agreement only, once the designated representatives of the City and PG&B agree that an invoice is appropriate for payment, then 100 percent of the payments for all invoices submitted by the City to PG&E pursuant to this Agreement will be remitted directly to the City on a timely basis by PG&E. All payments made by PG&E pursuant to this Agreement remain subject to the reallocation provisions set forth in paragraph 8, below.
- (c) The Parties agree that within sixty (60) days after the DMMO approves the Site dredge plan and receipt by the City of a project permit from the BCDC, the Parties shall meet and confer regarding (i) the preparation of an amendment to this Agreement ("Amendment") to include the costs of sediment remediation, capping, containment and monitoring and (ii) allocation of Shared Costs under the Original CSA and this Agreement.

 Such Amendment shall be approved in accordance with paragraph 7 below.

- 4. Both Parties shall be entitled to communicate fully with any Shared Costs contractor. All written reports and communications from the date of this Agreement forward pertaining to Shared Costs Activities shall be sent simultaneously by each Shared Costs contractor to both Parties.
- 5. The City retains sole decision-making authority with respect to permitting steps, final design, depths and other operational factors for the renovated harbor. Except as specifically set forth immediately above, the Parties intend to make decisions regarding the Shared Cost Activities for the Site on a cooperative basis and based on all available information. PG&E and the City both agree to exercise good faith in cooperating with each other to adhere to timelines for environmental review and permit applications. If the Parties disagree about a decision, they shall attempt reasonably and in good faith to resolve the disagreement. If the disagreement is not resolved, the Parties may continue to proceed jointly under this Agreement with such activities that are not subject to the disagreement. If the disagreement is not resolved, and either of the Parties reasonably determines that the Parties cannot continue to proceed jointly under this Agreement with Shared Costs Activities that are not subject to disagreement, that Party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice of termination to the other Party as provided in paragraph 15 below; provided, however, that the Party terminating this Agreement shall remain liable to the other Party for all Shared Costs arising before the termination, subject to the reallocation provisions set forth in paragraph 8, below. In the event of breach of this Agreement, the liability of the breaching Party shall be limited to that Party's remaining portion of its contribution to the Shared Costs, subject to the reallocation provisions set forth in paragraph 8, below.

- 6. Neither Party shall assert that by incurring any Shared Costs that have been approved in advance by the other party pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Agreement, a Party has failed to comply with the National Contingency Plan, 40 C.F.R. Part 300.
- 7. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties hereto concerning the matters specifically covered herein. Any amendment or modification to this Agreement, including any amendment to modify the cap on Shared Costs established in paragraph 3(a), shall be subject to the mutual written agreement of the Parties. City's agreement may be made upon approval from the Recreation and Park Commission; provided, however, that any amendment calling for expenditure of revenues from the City Treasury in an amount exceeding \$10 million shall be effective only upon approval from the City's Board of Supervisors unless the Board has already approved an appropriation or authorization to accept and expend grant funds supporting such expenditures.
- 8. (a) In the event that the dispute as to responsibility for investigation and remediation of the Site, as described herein, is settled by a submission to alternative dispute resolution procedures and/or federal or state court action, each Party agrees to refund to the other party any portion of the payment of Shared Costs made pursuant to Sections 3 and 5 of this Agreement by the Party to receive the refund that is in excess of the final award and/or judgment of the dispute resolution representative and/or court, as modified through post-trial motions or appeal, imposed upon that Party; provided, however, that such payment shall be made only after all motions for new trial or other post trial motions and appeals have been exhausted.
- (b) The Parties agree that by this Agreement and any acts taken hereunder, neither PG&E nor the City has in any way or manner admitted any liability for any Site condition, assessment investigation or remediation costs relating to the Site, and that the fact that PG&E and the City have entered into this Agreement and/or made these payments shall be

inadmissible for any and all purposes in any alternative dispute resolution or state or federal court action which might be brought relating to the dispute described herein, with the sole and exclusive exception being the prove-up in an alternative dispute resolution or state or federal court action of the refund set forth in Paragraph 8 (a), *supra*. This Agreement shall have no effect on the attribution of responsibility or determination of share of responsibility in any settlement negotiations, alternative dispute resolution proceeding, or court proceeding, except that after responsibility and liability has been determined that amount of Shared Costa paid by the City and/or PG&E shall be taken into account as provided in this Section 8 hereof.

- (c) Save and except the sole and exclusive exception set forth in Paragraph 8

 (a) herein, this Agreement shall be inadmissible on any issue in dispute herein, whether before regulatory bodies, alternative dispute resolution proceedings or state or federal courts.
- (d) The City and PG&B agree that the monies paid by the City and PG&B under the provisions of this Agreement shall be credited against any final settlement of the dispute described herein, including any alternative dispute resolution award or court judgment relating to the settlement of said dispute.
- 9. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable, the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and affect.
- 10. The Parties and each of them deny any and all liability with respect to the Site.

 No part of this Agreement, no joint efforts by the Parties hereunder, nor any application by PG&B or by the City to the California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") or to any other governmental agency for funds or for authority to collect rates, charges or assessments to repay the applicant for its portion of Shared Costs, shall: 1) constitute or be construed as an admission by the other Party of any fact, law, legal responsibility or liability; or 2) be admissible in any trial, regulatory proceeding, or alternative dispute resolution proceeding relative to the liability,

damages or other issues between the Parties for the assessment of or cleanup of contamination at the Site, save and except as set forth in Section 8 hereof. This Agreement is not intended, nor can it be construed, to create rights in persons or entities not parties to the Agreement.

- 11. Unless and until (a) this Agreement is terminated as provided in Section 5 hereof or (b) Shared Costs reach \$2,533,000 or a greater amount agreed to by the Parties pursuant to Section 3 or (c) receipt from the DMMO of an approved Site dredge plan and from BCDC of a project permit, or (d) the anniversary of the Effective Date of this Agreement in 2024, or such earlier date agreed to by the Parties (herein said item (a), (b) and (c) are collectively referred to as "the Claim Events"), the City shall not seek to prosccute the CERCLA Action, and neither of the Parties shall commence any other action or proceeding against the other Party to recover past or future damages or for any other relief on account of any existing contamination of the Site, except an action or proceeding for breach of this Agreement. During the period that this Agreement remains in effect, and as consideration for the City's agreement not to prosecute the CERCLA Action during that period, PG&B agrees to suspend the statute of limitations governing the CERCLA Action, and to assert no other, defense, such as laches, waiver or estoppel, based on the passage of time from the date of the court's dismissal without prejudice of the CERCLA Action to the date that this action may be reopened or another action arising out of the same circumstances is filed. Provided that the Party has paid its stated allocation of shared costs as required by this Agreement, then after the occurrence of anyone of the Claim Events, said Party may seek to reopen this action or commence any other action or proceeding against the other Party to recover damages or any other relief on account of any contamination of the Site, including, without limitation, the CERCLA Action, or an action or proceeding to recover all or any portion of any Shared Costs paid by the Party pursuant to this Agreement,
 - 12. This Agreement shall be interpreted pursuant to California law.

- 13. The Parties affirm that their representatives have read and fully understand this Agreement, and that the below-signed individuals have and hereby exercise the power to bind their respective principals.
- 14. This Agreement shall become effective upon its execution by PG&B and the City and approval as to its form and legality by the City Attorney and by the designated PG&E attorney, and upon approval by the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission ("Commission") and the San Francisco Board of Supervisors ("Board"), each acting in its sole discretion.
- 15. Notices. Any notice given under this Agreement shall be effective only if in writing and given by delivering notice to the postal addresses and electronic mail address set forth below or to such other addresses as either Party may designate as its new addresses for such purpose by notice given to the other in accordance with this Section in advance of the effective date of such change:

San Francisco Recreation and Park Department City & County of San Francisco Capital Improvement Division 30 Van Ness Ave.; 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94102 ATTN: Mary Hobson (Mary.Hobson@sfgov.org)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Environmental Remediation Department
3401 Crow Canyon Rd, Bldg 414
San Ramon, CA 94583-1319ATTN: Darrell Klingman, Project Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed the day and year below written.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, A municipal corporation

By: Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager, RPD

Dated: 4/2/15
Approved as to Form:
Dennis J. Herrera City Attorney
By:
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, A California Corporation
By: whomas cull
Dated: 64/01/2015
Approved as to Form:
M + iPf

END OF DOCUMENT

Wong, Linda (BOS)

From:

Hobson, Mary (REC)

Sent:

Monday, May 11, 2015 3:54 PM

To:

Wong, Linda (BOS)

Cc:

Montejano, Jess (BOS); Stefani, Catherine

Subject:

RE: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENT - File No. 150354 - Dredging and Habor Reconstruction

Hi Linda.

The action before the BOS is approval of an Agreement with PGE, under which PGE will be paying the City. We are not contracting with PGE for a product or service, and the agreement does not include the City making payment to PGE. Therefore, I believe the Form 126 is not applicable. Please confirm.

Thanks,

Mary A. Hobson

Capital Project Manager

San Francisco Recreation and Park Department | City & County of San Francisco Capital Improvement Division | 30 Van Ness Ave., Suite 3000 | San Francisco, CA | 94102

(415) 581-2575 | mary.hobson@sfgov.org



Visit us at sfrecpark.org Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter Watch us on sfRecParkTV Sign up for our e-News

From: Stefani, Catherine

Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 3:44 PM

To: Wong, Linda (BOS); Hobson, Mary (REC)

Cc: Montejano, Jess (BOS)

Subject: Re: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENT - File No. 150354 - Dredging and Habor Reconstruction

Mary -

Can you please check on this document? Thanks! Catherine

Sent from my iPhone

On May 11, 2015, at 3:35 PM, "Wong, Linda (BOS)" linda.wong@sfgov.org> wrote:

Hi Catherine/Jess,

I'm just following up on the status of the Form 126. We will it before Wednesday's meeting.

Thanks, Linda

From: Wong, Linda (BOS)

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 3:28 PM **To:** Stefani, Catherine; Montejano, Jess (BOS)

Subject: FW: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENT - File No. 150354 - Dredging and Habor Reconstruction

Importance: High

Hi Catherine/Jess,

We still need the form 126. Can you provide it to us before tomorrow's meeting?

Thanks, Linda

From: Wong, Linda (BOS)

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 3:49 PM

To: Stefani, Catherine; Montejano, Jess (BOS)

Subject: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENT - File No. 150354 - Dredging and Habor Reconstruction

Hi Catherine/Jess,

The attached legislation has been reviewed to be heard in Budget & Finance Sub-Committee. However, we cannot consider the file complete until the following item is received for inclusion of the file:

Form 126

Since this matter may be heard at the April 29th Budget and Finance Sub-Committee meeting, please provide us with the completed form no later than <u>5:00 p.m., Thursday, April 23th.</u>

Thank you.

Linda Wong
Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Phone: 415.554.7719 | Fax: (415) 554-5163
Linda.Wong@sfgov.org | www.sfbos.org

Please complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form by clicking <u>here</u>.

The <u>Legislative Research Center</u> provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available



Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

I her		me stamp meeting date
\boxtimes	1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment)	
П	2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee.	imanco
	O	
	3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.	
	4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor	inquires"
	5. City Attorney request.	
	6. Call File No. from Committee.	
	7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).	
	8. Substitute Legislation File No.	
	9. Reactivate File No.	
	10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on	
	ase check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following Small Business Commission Planning Commission Building Inspection Commission For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Fo	sion
Spons	sor(s):	
Super	ervisor Mark E. Farrell	
Subje	ect:	
Contr	ract - City and County of San Francisco and Pacific Gas & Electric Company	·
The to	text is listed below or attached:	
Attacl	ched	
L	Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:	
For C	Clerk's Use Only:	——————————————————————————————————————